AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TX, CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS FROM THE J. FRANK DOBIE TRUST IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,610; AND AMENDING THE GENERAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS MUNICIPAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,610 TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE LEON VALLEY PUBLIC LIBRARY TO INCREASE MATERIALS IN THE JUVENILE NONFICTION COLLECTION.

**WHEREAS**, The Leon Valley Public Library was awarded a grant in the amount of \$3,610 for the purpose of increasing materials in the juvenile nonfiction collection; and

**WHEREAS,** it is necessary for the City to accept these grant funds to achieve this purpose; and

WHEREAS, Texas Local Government Code Section 102-0120 provides that a municipality is not prohibited from making changes to a budget for municipal purposes; and

**WHEREAS**, the Leon Valley City Council now desires to amend the General Fund Budget for FY 2023-2024 in the amount \$3,610 for the Leon Valley Public Library to increase materials to the juvenile nonfiction collection

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1**. The FY 2023-2024 General Fund Budget of the City of Leon Valley is hereby amended to increase the budget by the amount of \$3,610 to provide funding for the Leon Valley Public Library.

**SECTION 2.** The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Finance Director. The Finance Director may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.